A. INTRODUCTION

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group
as at 30 June 2012, which has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition on the assets and
liabilities of the Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2012, and is based
on the historical consolidated statement of fi nancial position of the Group with further adjustments as
explained in the notes below.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the fi nancial position of the
Group after the Acquisition had the Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2012 or any future date.

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
as at 30 June 2012
(Amounts in millions)

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
Pro forma adjustments

for the Acquisition

Pro forma
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net 261,738 96,179 26 — 357,943
Construction in progress 28,309 11,595 — — 39,904
Lease prepayments 25,926 49 — — 25,975
Goodwill 29,919 — — — 29,919
Intangible assets 6,358 2,931 — — 9,289
Interests in associates 963 — — — 963
Investments 735 — — — 735
Deferred tax assets 3,015 — — — 3,015
Other assets 3,224 997 — — 4,221

Total non-current assets 360,187 111,751 26 — 471,964

— 51 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER THE ACQUISITION

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
Pro forma adjustments

for the Acquisition

Pro forma
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4)

Current assets
Inventories 4,599 132 — — 4,731
Income tax recoverable 2,538 — — — 2,538
Accounts receivable, net 22,713 2,030 — (2,891) 21,852
Prepayments and
 other current assets 5,576 713 — (121) 6,168
Time deposits with original
 maturity over three months 5,199 — — — 5,199
Cash and cash equivalents 33,073 — (26) — 33,047

Total current assets 73,698 2,875 (26) (3,012) 73,535

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Short-term debt 5,873 — — — 5,873
Current portion of long-term debt 10,071 — — — 10,071
Accounts payable 50,084 16,001 — (2,891) 63,194
Accrued expenses and
 other payables 71,232 39,530 — (121) 110,641
Income tax payable 533 — — — 533
Current portion of
 deferred revenues 1,754 — — — 1,754

Total current liabilities 139,547 55,531 — (3,012) 192,066

Net current liabilities (65,849) (52,656) (26) — (118,531)

Total assets less
 current liabilities 294,338 59,095 — — 353,433

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt and payables 31,125 59,095 — — 90,220
Deferred revenues 2,312 — — — 2,312
Deferred tax liabilities 891 — — — 891

Total non-current liabilities 34,328 59,095 — — 93,423

Net Assets 260,010 — — — 260,010

— 52 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER THE ACQUISITION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(1) These fi gures are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of fi nancial position of the
Group as at 30 June 2012, as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months
ended 30 June 2012.

(2) The adjustment represents the acquisition of the Acquisition Target for the Initial Consideration of
RMB84,595.41 million as if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2012.